
DOCKET NOS. 15-1160(L) & 15-1199
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DENNIS WALTER BOND, SR. AND MICHAEL P. STEIGMAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees

and

ROBERT J. ENGLAND; LEWIS F. FOSTER; DOUGLAS W. CRAIG,
Individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated
Plaintiffs,

v.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL,
INC. STOCK AND CASH INCENTIVE PLAN,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland, No. 8:10-cv-01256 (Honorable Roger W. Titus)

OPENING/RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS
MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND MARRIOTT
INTERNATIONAL STOCK AND CASH INCENTIVE PLAN

Mark Muedeking
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
500 8th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 799-4000
Facsimile: (202) 799-5000

Ian C. Taylor
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
6225 Smith Avenue
The Marbury Building
Baltimore, MD 21209
Telephone: (410) 580-4284
Facsimile: (410) 580-3001

Jeffrey L. Poston
Clifton S. Elgarten
Aryeh S. Portnoy
April N. Ross
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 624-2500
Facsimile: (202) 628-5116

*Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants
Marriott International, Inc. and
Marriott International Stock and Cash
Incentive Plan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Between 1976 And 1989, Marriott Operated A Large, Rapidly Expanding Hospitality Business.	6
II. Marriott Relied Upon On-Site Managers To Operate Its Hotels And Restaurants.	7
III. Marriott Granted Retirement Awards Pursuant To Its Annual Management Incentive Bonus Programs.	12
IV. Following ERISA’s Enactment, Marriott Determined That Retirement Awards Were Top Hat Plans, Exempt From ERISA’s Vesting Rules.....	13
V. Marriott Continued To Grant Retirement Awards To Select Management Employees From 1978 Through 1989.....	15
VI. Marriott Established A Process To Select Retirement Award Recipients.	17
VII. Between 1976 And 1989, Marriott Granted Retirement Awards To Less Than 1.63% Of Marriott Employees.	20
VIII. Retirement Award Recipients Were Highly Compensated Employees.	22
IX. Appellants Concede They Held Management Positions At Marriott.....	24
A. Appellant Bond	24
B. Appellant Steigman.....	26

- X. In 1991, Marriott Amended The Deferred Stock Bonus Plan Based On The Department Of Labor’s Newly Announced Statutory Interpretation.29
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT31
 - A. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT RETIREMENT AWARDS ARE TOP HAT PLANS.....31
 - B. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE UNTIMELY.34
- STANDARD OF REVIEW36
- ARGUMENT37
 - I. MARRIOTT’S RETIREMENT AWARDS SATISFY THE TOP HAT EXEMPTION.....37
 - A. Marriott Satisfies The Quantitative Test As It Granted Retirement Awards To Less Than 2% Of The Total Workforce.38
 - B. Marriott’s Individualized Selection Process Ensured That Retirement Award Recipients Were Qualitatively A Select Group Of Management.....41
 - C. Retirement Award Recipients Were Also Highly Compensated Compared With Marriott’s Overall Workforce.43
 - D. Appellants Do Not Identify Any Retirement Award Recipient Who Does Not Meet The “Management Or Highly Compensated” Standard.....47
 - II. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE APPELLANTS’ INVITATION TO READ NON-EXISTENT TERMS INTO ERISA.....49
 - A. ERISA Does Not Limit Top Hat Plan Participants To “High Ranking” Management In The Highest Salary Grades.51

B. ERISA Requires Top Hat Plans Be “Primarily,” Not “Exclusively,” Limited To Management Or Highly-Compensated Employees.57

C. Appellants’ Parsing Does Not Alter The Meaning Of “Primarily.”61

D. DOL’s Interpretation Of “Primarily” Is Not Entitled To Deference.63

III. APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.70

A. Appellants’ Claims Expired Three Years From The Date Of Accrual.70

B. The District Court Applied The Wrong Accrual Standard.70

C. Appellants’ Claims Accrued More Than Three Years Before They Filed Suit.....74

CONCLUSION.....78

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT79

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....80

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	13, 51
<i>Alexander v. Brigham & Women’s Physicians Org., Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bakri v. Venture Mfg. Co.</i> , 473 F.3d 677 (6th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Ball v. Memphis Bar-B-Q Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2000)	46, 69
<i>Beale v. Hardy</i> , 769 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1985)	37, 48
<i>Belka v. Rowe Furniture Corp.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1249 (D. Md. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostick v. Smoot Sand & Gravel Corp.</i> , 260 F.2d 534 (4th Cir. 1958)	54
<i>Carrabba v. Tom Thumb Food & Drugs, Inc.</i> , No. 4:96-CV-651-A, 1997 WL 810030 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 1997)	51
<i>Cecil v. AAA Mid-Atl., Inc.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 659 (D. Md. 2000).....	71, 72, 73
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	36
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	66
<i>Childers Oil Co., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1265 (4th Cir. 1992)	74
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	30, 63, 66

<i>Christian v. Vought Aircraft Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 5:09-cv-186, 2010 WL 4065482 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 15, 2010)	73, 77
<i>Corrado v. Life Investors Owners Participation Trust & Plan</i> , No. 08-0015, 2011 WL 886635 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2011)	73
<i>Cotter v. Eastern Conference of Teamsters Ret. Plan</i> , 898 F.2d 424 (4th Cir. 1990)	34, 70, 71, 72
<i>Dameron v. Sinai Hosp. of Balt. Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 975 (4th Cir. 1987)	72, 73, 74
<i>Darden v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 388 (E.D.N.C. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 922 F.2d 203 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	39
<i>Darden v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 701 (4th Cir. 1986)	38, 39, 60
<i>Davis v. Bowman Apple Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 5:00-cv-00033, 2002 WL 535068 (W.D. Va. Mar. 29, 2002)	73, 77
<i>Demery v. Extebank Deferred Comp. Plan (B)</i> , 216 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, LLC</i> , 630 F.3d 351 (4th Cir. 2011)	69
<i>Duggan v. Hobbs</i> , No. C-93-0316 EFL, 1995 WL 150535 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 1995)	44
<i>Dunn v. Borta</i> , 369 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	66
<i>Emmett v. Johnson</i> , 532 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>England v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 761 (D. Md. 2011)	4

<i>Fishman v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	44, 45
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	72
<i>Gallione v. Flaherty</i> , 70 F.3d 724 (2d Cir. 1995)	54
<i>Glynn v. EDO Corp.</i> , 710 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Godina v. Resinall Int’l, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Conn. 2009).....	39
<i>Guiragoss v. Khoury</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D. Va. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herman v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-03378, 2012 WL 1999879 (D. Md. June 4, 2012)	73, 77
<i>Hirt v. Equitable Ret. Plan for Emps., Managers & Agents</i> , 285 F. App’x 802 (2d Cir. 2008)	75
<i>In re IT Group, Inc.</i> , 305 B.R. 402 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004).....	56
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics, Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	67
<i>Marcella v. Capital Dist. Physicians’ Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2002)	68
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	66
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> 506 U.S. 248 (1993).....	14
<i>Monahan v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 1263 (4th Cir. 1996)	68

<i>In re New Valley Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1996)	59
<i>OfficeMax, Inc. v. United States</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)	65
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Plazzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Ohio 1988), <i>rev'd</i> 892 F.2d 79 (6th Cir. 1989)	55
<i>Ray Commc'ns, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	66
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	56
<i>Shikles v. Spring/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2005)	65
<i>Shofer v. Hack Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1316 (4th Cir. 1992)	70
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	63
<i>Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3768 (Mar. 24, 2015)	65, 67
<i>Smith v. Sydnor</i> , 184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999)	72
<i>Spacek v. Maritime Association</i> , 134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998)	54
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	36

<i>Stern v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 326 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 2003)	69
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. N.C. Growers Ass’n</i> , 377 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004)	69
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Beckham</i> , 138 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 1998)	75
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	75, 76
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	63
<i>Van Gent v. St. Louis Country Club</i> , No. 4:08CV959 FRB, 2013 WL 6198122 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 27, 2013)	40, 45, 53
<i>Wheeler v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2011)	64
<i>Wise v. Dallas & Mavis Forwarding Co.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 601 (W.D.N.C. 1991)	73
<i>Woody v. Walters</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 574 (W.D.N.C. 1999).....	73
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	56, 61
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1051	14, 37, 41, 57

29 U.S.C. § 108114

29 U.S.C. § 110114

Other Authorities

DOL Advisory Op. 90-14A, 1990 WL 123933 (May 8, 1990).....29, 64, 65

DOL Advisory Op. 92-13A, 1992 WL 112914 (May 19, 1992).....65

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....36

Vincent Amoroso *et al.*, *SERP Sponsors Beware*.....30
